

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

VUGO, INC., DONALD DEANS, DENISE)
JONES, GLOUSTER BROOKS, and PATRICIA)
PAGE,)

Plaintiffs,)

and)

MURRAY MEENTS, individually, and on behalf)
of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

v.)

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal)
corporation)

Defendant.)

Case No. 17-cv-864

Judge Elaine E. Bucklo

**THE CITY’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR’S COMPLAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT2

I. All Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The Ban On Interior Advertising, And Only Plaintiff Page Has Standing To Challenge The Ban On Exterior Advertising.....2

II. Reed Did Not Overrule Central Hudson And Thus Intermediate Scrutiny Applies...5

III. The Ordinance Is A Valid Restriction On Commercial Speech..... 9

 A. The Court May Resolve a Central Hudson Claim on a Motion to Dismiss..... 9

 B. It Is Undisputed That the City Has Asserted Substantial Interests..... 10

 C. The Ordinance Directly Advances the City’s Substantial Interests..... .11

 D. The City’s Interests Would Not Be Served as Well By a More Limited Restriction On Commercial Speech..... 14

IV. Count II Fails To State An Equal Protection Claim.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) 8

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal., 846 F.3d 391(D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision, 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993) 2

Anderson v. Milwaukee County, 433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) 13

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke, 101 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1996) 8

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 4

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 4, 5

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....
..... 1, 5-11, 13-14, 17

CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 7

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Atty. Gen., Fla., 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) 6

Dunnet Bay Constr. Co. v. Borggren, 799 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 2

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 4

Fla. Bar. v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995) 10, 14

Foxxxy Ladyz Adult World, Inc. v. Vill. of Dix, Ill., 779 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 13

G & S Holdings LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co., 697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 5

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 13

Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc., 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014) 7

Lavey v. City of Two Rivers, 171 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 1999) 5, 10

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974) 11, 13

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)
.....11

<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</u> , 453 U.S. 490 (1991).....	4, 5,7, 12, 14, 16
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	7, 8
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</u> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<u>Penny Saver Pubs., Inc. v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</u> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<u>Peterson v. Vill. of Downers Grove</u> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	6
<u>The Pitt News v. Fisher</u> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	2, 4
<u>RCP Pubs. Inc. v. City of Chi.</u> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	6
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	5, 6
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	6
<u>Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago</u> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<u>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</u> , 564 U.S. 552, 563-66 (2011)	3, 8
<u>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</u> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill 2005)	17
<u>State Oil Co. v. Khan</u> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	5
<u>Supersign of Boca Raton, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</u> , 766 F. 2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1985)	12, 14, 16
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</u> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	3
<u>Warner Cable Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Niceville</u> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)	2
Statutes	
MCC §§ 9-112-010, et seq.....	13
Other Authorities	
City of Chi. Taxicab Medallion License Holder Rules (Sept. 12, 2016).....	13
City of Chi. Transp. Network Provider Rules (Jan. 1, 2017).....	13
